

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

US DOMINION, INC., *et al.*,

Plaintiffs/Counterclaim
Defendants,

v.

HERRING NETWORKS, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants/Counterclaim
Plaintiffs/Third-Party Plaintiffs,

v.

AT&T SERVICES, INC., *et al.*,

Third-Party Defendants.

Case No. 1:21-cv-02130-CJN

Judge Carl J. Nichols

**THIRD-PARTY DEFENDANT AT&T SERVICES, INC.'S MEMORANDUM OF
POINTS AND AUTHORITIES IN SUPPORT OF MOTION TO DISMISS**

Marcellus McRae (admitted *pro hac vice*)
M. Theodore Takougang (admitted *pro hac vice*)
333 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
MMcRae@gibsondunn.com
TTakougang@gibsondunn.com

Ashley E. Johnson (admitted *pro hac vice*)
2001 Ross Avenue, Suite 2100
Dallas, TX 75201
AJohnson@gibsondunn.com

Howard S. Hogan (DC Bar No. 492002)
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
HHogan@gibsondunn.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION.....	1
BACKGROUND.....	3
A. Dominion Sues Herring for Defamation	3
B. Herring Sues AT&T Services, Mr. Kennard, and Others in California State Court.....	3
C. Herring Responds to Setbacks in San Diego by Filing Counterclaims and a Third-Party Complaint in This Case	4
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	8
LEGAL STANDARD	8
ARGUMENT	10
A. Herring Fails to Allege a Plausible Causation Theory to Support Its Indemnity Claim.....	10
B. The Contractual Indemnification Claim Must Be Dismissed Against AT&T Services Because AT&T Services Assigned the Contract to DIRECTV	14
C. Herring Fails to Plausibly Allege That AT&T Services Breached the Non-Disparagement Clause of the Contract	17
1. Statements by CNN and HBO Personalities Are Not Attributable to AT&T Services and Do Not Constitute Disparagement Under the Contract	17
2. Mr. Kennard’s Alleged Statements Do Not Constitute Disparagement, and Could Not Have Triggered an Indemnification Obligation.....	21
CONCLUSION.....	23

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page(s)</u>
CASES	
<i>Ahmed v. U.S. Dep’t of Homeland Sec.</i> , 2022 WL 17851410 (D.D.C. July 7, 2022).....	11
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009)	9
<i>Belizan v. Hershon</i> , 434 F.3d 579 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	9, 14
<i>Bell Atl. Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 550 U.S. 544 (2007)	9
<i>*Braun v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 2017 WL 4325645 (D.D.C. Sept. 27, 2017)	12
<i>Brookens v. Solis</i> , 635 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2009)	9
<i>Carson Harbor Vill., Ltd. v. Unocal Corp.</i> , 287 F. Supp. 2d 1118 (C.D. Cal. 2003).....	17
<i>*Christian v. Giant Food Stores</i> , 2022 WL 594532 (D.D.C. Feb. 28, 2022).....	12
<i>Conant v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.</i> , 24 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2014)	9
<i>Cuscinetti v. Beaver Precision Products</i> , 1996 WL 743801 (N.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 1996)	15
<i>DriveWealth, LLC v. Elec. Transaction Clearing, Inc.</i> , 2019 WL 8227082 (C.D. Cal. Dec. 23, 2019)	21
<i>*Eaton Hydraulics Inc. v. Cont’l Cas. Co.</i> , 132 Cal. App. 4th 966 (2005).....	16
<i>Ellington v. EMI Music, Inc.</i> , 24 N.Y. 3d 239 (2014)	19
<i>First Nat’l Bank of Boston v. Bellotti</i> , 435 U.S. 765 (1978)	21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(*Cont'd.*)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Florio v. Gallaudet Univ.</i> , 619 F. Supp. 3d 36 (D.D.C. 2022)	22
<i>Freedom Watch, Inc. v. Google, Inc.</i> , 368 F. Supp. 3d 30 (D.D.C. 2019)	9
<i>Harris v. Mayorkas</i> , 2022 WL 3452316 (D.D.C. Aug. 18, 2022).....	12
<i>*Hearn Pac. Corp. v. Second Gen. Roofing, Inc.</i> , 247 Cal. App. 4th 117 (2016).....	14
<i>Hellenic Petroleum v. Sacramento Energy Res.</i> , 2019 WL 4747794 (E.D. Cal. Sept. 30, 2019).....	22
<i>*Heppler v. J.M. Peters Co.</i> , 73 Cal. App. 4th 1265 (1999).....	17
<i>Herring Networks, Inc. v. AT&T Inc., et al.</i> , No. 37-2022-00008623-CU-BC-CTL (San Diego Superior Ct.)	4
<i>Hinton v. Corr. Corp. of Am.</i> , 624 F. Supp. 2d 45 (D.D.C. 2009)	9
<i>Kaempe v. Myers</i> , 367 F.3d 958 (D.C. Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Kashmiri v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</i> , 156 Cal. App. 4th 809 (2007).....	20
<i>Klein v. Chevron U.S.A., Inc.</i> 202 Cal. App. 4th 1342 (2012).....	21
<i>Liftech Consultants Inc. v. Samsung Shipbuilding & Heavy Indus., Ltd.</i> , 2010 WL 4510905 (N.D. Cal. Nov. 2, 2010).....	17
<i>Revitch v. DIRECTV, LLC</i> , 977 F.3d 713 (9th Cir. 2020).....	17, 18
<i>Roden v. AmerisourceBergen Corp.</i> , 186 Cal. App. 4th 620 (2010).....	20
<i>Sandza v. Barclays Bank PLC</i> , 151 F. Supp. 3d 94 (D.D.C. 2015)	9, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont'd.)

	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>SEC v. RPM Int’l, Inc.</i> , 282 F. Supp. 3d 1 (D.D.C. 2017)	9, 18
* <i>Smith v. Shimizu</i> , 544 F. Supp. 2d 15 (D.D.C. 2008)	12
<i>Tule Lake Comm. v. City of Tulelake</i> , 2020 WL 1169273 (E.D. Cal. Mar. 11, 2020)	19
<i>Unova, Inc. v. Acer Inc.</i> , 363 F.3d 1278 (Fed. Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>US Dominion, Inc. v. Fox News Network, LLC</i> , 2021 WL 1153152 (Del. Super. Ct.) (filed Mar. 26, 2021).....	6
* <i>Valley Crest Landscape Dev., Inc. v. Mission Pools of Escondido, Inc.</i> , 238 Cal. App. 4th 468 (2015).....	16
<i>Veg-Mix, Inc. v. U.S. Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 832 F.2d 601 (D.D.C. 1987).....	9
<i>VKK Corp. v. Nat’l Football League</i> , 244 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2001).....	19
 STATUTES	
*Cal. Civ. Code § 1457	14
Cal. Civ. Code § 1644.....	19
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
AT&T Inc., Form 8-K (June 15, 2018), https://www.sec.gov/Archives/edgar/data/732717/000119312518194502/d609728d8k.htm .	18
Black’s Law Dictionary (10th ed. 2014).....	19
Jacob Shamsian, <i>Trump-ally media outlet OAN quietly deleted articles about Dominion despite publicly doubling down on election conspiracy theories</i> , BUSINESS INSIDER, Jan. 20, 2021, https://www.businessinsider.com/oan-deletes-articles-about-dominion-voting-election-conspiracy-2021-1	13
Michael M. Grynbaum, <i>One America News, the Network That Spreads Conspiracies to the West Wing</i> , THE NEW YORK TIMES, June 9, 2020	13
Philip Bump, <i>The most fervently pro-Trump cable network offers a concise lesson in creating fake news</i> , THE WASHINGTON POST, June 15, 2020	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(Cont'd.)

Page(s)

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 12(b)(6).....9
